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Important Safety Instructions

1. It is important to ensure that the furniture is perfectly level before use.
2. Do not use this product if it is damaged.
3. Do not place heavy objects on the non-load-bearing parts of the furniture.
4. Be careful when moving the product. Before lifting the product, secure the mechanism to prevent 
accidental opening or movement. Never move the product by the mechanism, leg rest, handle, backrest, 
or swivel base.
5. Connections, if loose, should be locked in time. Use in an unlocked condition is prohibited.
6. To avoid injury or trapping, do not put your hands into the iron frame and internal structure when 
unfolding the armchair.
7. Sit down slowly in the unit. Do not put your body weight on the back of the product to prevent tipping. 
Slowly move the product into or out of the tilted position, making sure there are no children or pets 
nearby.
8. Do not sit alone on the armrests or in front of the unfolded seat.
9. Keep children and people with disabilities under close supervision during use of this product.
10. Keep upholstery away from flames or lit cigarettes. Upholstery can burn quickly and produce toxic 
fumes and smoke.
11. Please plan and provide a clear operational path for the back and legrest. Position tables and area 
rugs at a distance that prevents any rubbing or interference, allowing the legrest to extend fully. When 
fully reclining the sofa, ensure at least 50cm space between the sofa and the wall.

Maintenance and Care Methods

1. Cleaning and regular maintenance will prolong the life of your upholstered furniture. Depending on the 
intensity of use, it is advisable to brush the upholstery regularly with a soft brush made of natural bristles 
or to vacuum it with the upholstery nozzle of a vacuum cleaner.
2. If the liquid is spilled on upholstered furniture, the excess must be wiped up immediately with an 
absorbent cloth. Do not scrub vigorously as this will only cause the stain to penetrate deeper into the 
fabric. Then remove the stain with warm water, neutral soap, and a clean, soft sponge.
3. The use of chemical cleaners such as acetone, alcohol, acid, or benzene may affect the color of the 
fabric.
4. DRY THOROUGHLY: Give the suite plenty of time to dry completely after washing with water and 
natural soap. Normal room temperature is the ideal drying time. BE CAREFUL WHEN DRYING WITH 
HOT AIR (hair dryer, hot air blower): Synthetic materials are heat sensitive.
5. Light-colored fabrics can become discolored as the dye rubs off non-colourfast fabrics such as dark 
denim. If the dye from the jeans continues to rub off on the upholstery fabric even after several washes, 
this is clearly a problem with the clothing fabric and not with the quality of the upholstery fabric.
6. Also be cautious with sharp objects such as jewelry, belts, pet claws, and shoe buckles. These objects 
have the potential to scratch or damage the cover.
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

1. Es ist wichtig, dass die Möbel vor dem Gebrauch perfekt ausgerichtet sind.
2. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist.3.Stellen Sie keine schweren 
Gegenstände auf die nicht tragenden Teile des Möbels.
4. Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie das Produkt bewegen. Sichern Sie den Mechanismus, bevor Sie das 
Produkt anheben, um ein versehentliches Öffnen oder Bewegen zu verhindern. Bewegen Sie das 
Produkt niemals am Mechanismus, der Beinstütze, dem Griff, der Rückenlehne oder dem Drehfuß.
5. Anschlüsse, falls lose, sollten rechtzeitig verriegelt werden. Verwenden Sie den Stuhl niemals im 
unverriegelten Zustand.
6. Um Verletzungen oder Einklemmungen zu vermeiden, fassen Sie beim Ausklappen des Sessels nicht 
in den Eisenrahmen und die innere Struktur.
7. Setzen Sie sich langsam auf das Gerät. Legen Sie Ihr Körpergewicht nicht auf die Rückseite des 
Geräts, damit es nicht kippt. Bewegen Sie das Gerät langsam in oder aus der gekippten Position und 
achten Sie darauf, dass sich keine Kinder oder Haustiere in der Nähe befinden.
8. Setzen Sie sich nicht auf die Armlehnen oder vor den ausgeklappten Sitz.
9. Halten Sie Kinder und Personen mit Behinderungen während der Verwendung dieses Produkts unter 
strenger Aufsicht.
10. Halten Sie Polstermöbel von Flammen oder brennenden Zigaretten fern. Polstermöbel sind leicht 
entflammbar und können giftige Dämpfe und Rauch erzeugen.
11. Planen Sie einen freien Arbeitsweg für die Rückenlehne und die Beinstütze ein. Stellen Sie Tische 
und Teppiche so auf, dass sie nicht reiben oder stören, damit die Beinstütze vollständig ausgefahren 
werden kann. Wenn Sie den Sessel vollständig zurücklehnen, achten Sie auf einen Abstand von 
mindestens 50 cm zwischen dem Sessel und der Wand.

Methoden zur Wartung und Pflege

1. Reinigung und regelmäßige Pflege verlängern die Lebensdauer Ihrer Polstermöbel. Je nach Intensität 
der Nutzung ist es ratsam, die Polsterung regelmäßig mit einer weichen Bürste aus Naturborsten 
abzubürsten oder mit der Polsterdüse eines Staubsaugers abzusaugen.
2. Wenn Flüssigkeit auf Polstermöbel verschüttet wird, muss der Überschuss sofort mit einem 
saugfähigen Tuch aufgewischt werden. Schrubben Sie nicht zu stark, da der Fleck dadurch nur noch 
tiefer in den Stoff eindringen kann. Entfernen Sie den Fleck dann mit warmem Wasser, neutraler Seife 
und einem sauberen, weichen Schwamm. Verwenden Sie kein Mikrofasertücher oder 
Mikrofaserschwämme.
3. Die Verwendung von chemischen Reinigungsmitteln wie Aceton, Alkohol, Säure oder Benzol kann die 
Farbe des Stoffes beeinträchtigen.
4. VOLLSTÄNDIG TROCKEN: Lassen Sie die Garnitur nach dem Waschen mit Wasser und Naturseife 
vollständig trocknen. Normale Zimmertemperatur ist die ideale Trocknungszeit. VORSICHT BEIM 
TROCKNEN MIT HEISSER LUFT (Haartrockner, Heißluftgebläse): Synthetische Materialien sind 
hitzeempfindlich.
5. Helle Stoffe können sich verfärben, wenn die Farbe von nicht farbechten Stoffen wie dunklem 
Jeansstoff abfärbt. Wenn die Farbe der Jeans auch nach mehreren Wäschen noch auf den Bezugsstoff 
abfärbt, handelt es sich eindeutig um ein Problem mit dem Bekleidungsstoff und nicht mit der Qualität 
des Bezugsstoffs.
6. Seien Sie auch vorsichtig mit scharfen Gegenständen wie Schmuck, Gürteln, Tierkrallen und 
Schuhschnallen. Diese Gegenstände können den Bezug zerkratzen oder beschädigen.
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Consignes de sécurité

1. Il est important de s'assurer que le meuble est parfaitement de niveau avant utilisation.
2. N'utilisez pas ce produit s'il est endommagé.
3. Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur les parties non porteuses du meuble.
4.Soyez prudent lorsque vous déplacez le produit. Avant de soulever le produit, fixez le mécanisme pour 
éviter toute ouverture ou tout mouvement accidentel. Ne déplacez jamais le produit par le mécanisme, le 
repose-jambes, la poignée, le dossier ou la base pivotante.
5. Les connexions, si elles sont lâches, doivent être verrouillées à temps. L'utilisation dans un état non 
verrouillé est interdite.
6. Pour éviter de se blesser ou de se coincer, ne mettez pas les mains dans le cadre en fer et la structure 
interne lorsque vous dépliez le fauteuil.
7. Asseyez-vous lentement dans l'appareil. Ne mettez pas le poids de votre corps sur l'arrière du produit 
pour éviter qu'il ne bascule. Mettez lentement le produit en position inclinée ou sortez-le de cette 
position, en vous assurant qu'il n'y a pas d'enfants ou d'animaux à proximité.
8. Ne vous asseyez pas seul sur les accoudoirs ou devant le siège déplié.
9.Surveillez étroitement les enfants et les personnes handicapées pendant l'utilisation de ce produit.
10. Tenez le rembourrage à l'écart des flammes ou des cigarettes allumées. Le rembourrage peut brûler 
rapidement et produire des émanations toxiques et de la fumée.
11. Prévoyez un chemin d'accès dégagé pour le dossier et le repose-jambes. Placez les tables et les 
tapis à une distance qui empêche tout frottement ou interférence, permettant au repose-jambes de se 
déployer complètement. Lorsque vous inclinez complètement le fauteuil, veillez à laisser un espace d'au 
moins 50 cm entre le fauteuil et le mur.

Méthodes d'entretien et de maintenance

1. Un nettoyage et un entretien régulier prolongeront la durée de vie de vos meubles rembourrés. Selon 
l'intensité de l'utilisation, il est conseillé de brosser régulièrement le tissu d'ameublement avec une 
brosse douce en poils naturels ou de l'aspirer avec l'embout pour tissus d'ameublement d'un aspirateur.
2. Si le liquide est renversé sur un meuble rembourré, l'excédent doit être essuyé immédiatement avec 
un chiffon absorbant. Ne frottez pas vigoureusement, car cela ne ferait que faire pénétrer la tache plus 
profondément dans le tissu. Enlevez ensuite la tache avec de l'eau chaude, du savon neutre et une 
éponge propre et douce. N'utilisez pas de chiffons ou d'éponges en microfibres.
3. L'utilisation de nettoyants chimiques tels que l'acétone, l'alcool, l'acide ou le benzène peut affecter la 
couleur du tissu.
4. SÉCHER COMPLÈTEMENT : laissez à la suite le temps de sécher complètement après un lavage à 
l'eau et au savon naturel. La température ambiante normale est le temps de séchage idéal. ATTENTION 
AU SÉCHAGE À L'AIR CHAUD (sèche-cheveux, soufflerie d'air chaud) : Les matières synthétiques sont 
sensibles à la chaleur.
5. Les tissus clairs peuvent se décolorer lorsque la teinture déteint sur des tissus dont la couleur n'est 
pas inaltérable, tels que les jeans foncés. Si la teinture du jean continue à déteindre sur le tissu 
d'ameublement même après plusieurs lavages, il s'agit clairement d'un problème lié au tissu du 
vêtement et non à la qualité du tissu d'ameublement.
6. Soyez également prudent avec les objets pointus tels que les bijoux, les ceintures, les griffes 
d'animaux domestiques et les boucles de chaussures. Ces objets sont susceptibles de rayer ou 
d'endommager la couverture.
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Importanti Istruzioni per la Sicurezza

1. È importante assicurarsi che il mobile sia perfettamente livellato prima dell'uso.
2. Non utilizzare questo prodotto se è danneggiato.
3. Non posizionare oggetti pesanti sulle parti non portanti del mobile.
4. Prestare attenzione durante lo spostamento del prodotto. Prima di sollevare il prodotto, assicurarsi di 
bloccare il meccanismo per evitare aperture o movimenti accidentali. Non spostare mai il prodotto per il 
meccanismo, il poggiapiedi, la maniglia, lo schienale o la base girevole.
5. Le connessioni, se allentate, devono essere bloccate tempestivamente. È vietato utilizzare il prodotto 
in condizioni non bloccate.
6. Per evitare infortuni o intrappolamenti, non mettere le mani nel telaio in ferro e nella struttura interna 
durante lo svolgimento della poltrona.
7. Sedersi lentamente nell'unità. Non mettere il peso del corpo sul retro del prodotto per evitare 
ribaltamenti. Muovere lentamente il prodotto in posizione inclinata o fuori da essa, assicurandosi che 
non ci siano bambini o animali domestici nelle vicinanze.
8. Non sedersi da soli sui braccioli o davanti al sedile aperto.
9. Tenere i bambini e le persone con disabilità sotto stretta supervisione durante l'uso di questo prodotto.
10. Mantenere i rivestimenti lontani da fiamme o sigarette accese. I rivestimenti possono bruciare 
rapidamente e produrre fumi tossici e fumo.
11. Pianificare e fornire un percorso operativo chiaro per lo schienale e il poggiapiedi. Posizionare tavoli 
e tappeti ad una distanza che impedisca qualsiasi sfregamento o interferenza, consentendo al 
poggiapiedi di estendersi completamente. Quando si reclinano completamente il divano, assicurarsi che 
ci sia almeno uno spazio di 50 cm tra il divano e la parete.

Metodi di Manutenzione e Cura

1. La pulizia e la manutenzione regolare prolungheranno la vita dei tuoi mobili imbottiti. In base 
all'intensità dell'uso, è consigliabile spazzolare regolarmente la tappezzeria con una spazzola morbida 
fatta di setole naturali o aspirarla con la spazzola per tappezzeria di un aspirapolvere.
2. Se si versa liquido sui mobili imbottiti, l'eccesso deve essere subito tamponato con un panno 
assorbente. Non strofinare vigorosamente, poiché ciò farà penetrare la macchia più in profondità nel 
tessuto. Successivamente, rimuovere la macchia con acqua calda, sapone neutro e una spugna pulita e 
morbida. Non utilizzare panni o spugne in microfibra.
3. L'uso di detergenti chimici come acetone, alcol, acido o benzene potrebbe influenzare il colore del 
tessuto.
4. ASCIUGARE BENE: Dà al divano abbondante tempo per asciugarsi completamente dopo il lavaggio 
con acqua e sapone naturale. La temperatura ambiente normale è l'ideale per il tempo di asciugatura. 
STARE ATTENTI DURANTE L'ASCIUGATURA CON ARIA CALDA (asciugacapelli, soffiatore d'aria 
calda): I materiali sintetici sono sensibili al calore.
5. I tessuti chiari possono scolorirsi a causa della migrazione del colore da tessuti non resistenti al 
colore, come il denim scuro. Se il colore dei jeans continua a trasferirsi sul tessuto della tappezzeria 
anche dopo diversi lavaggi, è chiaramente un problema del tessuto dell'abbigliamento e non della qualità 
del tessuto della tappezzeria.
6. Fate attenzione anche agli oggetti appuntiti come gioielli, cinture, artigli degli animali domestici e 
fibbie delle scarpe. Questi oggetti possono graffiare o danneggiare la copertura.
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Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

1. Es importante asegurarse de que los muebles estén perfectamente nivelados antes de su uso.
2. No utilice este producto si está dañado.
3. No coloque objetos pesados sobre las partes del mueble que no soportan carga.
4. Tenga cuidado al mover el producto. Antes de levantar el producto, asegure el mecanismo para evitar 
su apertura o movimiento accidental. Nunca mueva el producto por el mecanismo, el reposapiernas, el 
mango, el respaldo o la base giratoria.
5. Las conexiones, si están sueltas, deben bloquearse a tiempo. Está prohibido el uso en estado 
desbloqueado.
6. Para evitar lesiones o atrapamientos, no coloque las manos en el marco de hierro ni en la estructura 
interna al desplegar el sillón.
7. Siéntese lentamente en la unidad. No coloque su peso corporal sobre la parte posterior del producto 
para evitar que se vuelque. Mueva lentamente el producto hacia adentro o hacia afuera de la posición 
inclinada, asegurándose de que no haya niños ni mascotas cerca.
8. No se siente solo en los reposabrazos o delante del asiento desplegado.
9. Mantenga a los niños y personas con discapacidades bajo estrecha supervisión durante el uso de este 
producto.
10. Mantenga la tapicería alejada de llamas o cigarrillos encendidos. La tapicería puede quemarse 
rápidamente y producir humo y vapores tóxicos.
11. Planifique y proporcione una ruta operativa clara para el respaldo y el reposapiernas. Coloque las 
mesas y alfombras a una distancia que evite cualquier roce o interferencia, permitiendo que el 
reposapiernas se extienda completamente. Cuando recline completamente el sofá, deje al menos un 
espacio de 50 cm entre el sofá y la pared.

Métodos de mantenimiento y cuidado

1.La limpieza y el mantenimiento regular prolongarán la vida útil de sus muebles tapizados. 
Dependiendo de la intensidad de uso, es recomendable cepillar periódicamente el tapizado con un 
cepillo suave de cerdas naturales o aspirarlo con la boquilla para tapizados de un aspirador.
2.Si el líquido se derrama sobre muebles tapizados, el exceso debe limpiarse inmediatamente con un 
paño absorbente. No frotes vigorosamente ya que esto sólo hará que la mancha penetre más 
profundamente en la tela. Luego retira la mancha con agua tibia, jabón neutro y una esponja limpia y 
suave. No utilice paños de microfibra ni esponjas de microfibra.
3.El uso de limpiadores químicos como acetona, alcohol, ácido o benceno puede afectar el color de la 
tela.
4.SECO COMPLETAMENTE: Deje que la suite se seque completamente después de lavarla con agua y 
jabón natural. La temperatura ambiente normal es el tiempo de secado ideal. TENGA CUIDADO AL 
SECAR CON AIRE CALIENTE (secador de pelo, soplador de aire caliente): Los materiales sintéticos son 
sensibles al calor.
5.Las telas de colores claros pueden decolorarse a medida que el tinte se desprende de las telas que no 
destiñen, como la mezclilla oscura. Si el tinte de los jeans continúa pegándose a la tela de la tapicería 
incluso después de varios lavados, esto es claramente un problema con la tela de la ropa y no con la 
calidad de la tela de la tapicería.
6.También tenga cuidado con objetos punzantes como joyas, cinturones, garras de mascotas y hebillas 
de zapatos. Estos objetos tienen el potencial de rayar o dañar la cubierta.
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Manufacturer: Loctek Ergonomic Technology Corp.
Add.:588 Qihang South Road Binhai Industrial Zone, Yinzhou District Ningbo, Zhejiang 315145 P.R. China

Importer: Flexispot GmbH, Franz-Greiß-Straße 7, 50735 Köln, Deutschland


	页 1
	页 2
	3: 英
	4: 英
	5: 德
	6: 德
	7: 法
	8: 法
	9: 意
	10: 意
	11: 西
	12: 西

